Additional permissions were secured from the relevant departments and university 

authorities before data collection. Written informed consent was obtained from all participants, and anonymity 

and confidentiality were strictly maintained.  

RESULTS   

3.1 Participant Socio-Demographic Characteristics  

A total of five hundred and forty-two (542) respondents consisting of 188 (34.7%) males and 354 (65.3%) 

females participated in the study. It reveals that more females partook in the study with 65.3% responses as 

against 34.7% responses from their male counterparts. This, however, does not suggest that there is more